COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC 2022 INTEGRATED RESOURCE)	CASE NO.
PLAN OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.)	2022-00098

ORDER

A hearing in the above-styled matter was held on Tuesday, December 13, 2022. Commission Staff's counsel and counsel for certain intervenors requested to file post-hearing data requests. Counsel for certain parties also requested leave to file supplemental comments based on information obtained at the hearing or in post-hearing data requests before Commission Staff issues its report in this matter, and counsel for East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. (EKPC) requested leave to file supplemental comments in response to intervenors' supplemental comments, if any. The Commission also finds that all parties should have the ability to comment on Commission Staff's report in this matter before this case is closed. However, in order to accommodate those procedural events, the deadline for Commission Staff to file its report on EKPC's 2022 IRP, which was established as January 18, 2023, in the June 1, 2022 Order in this case, will need to be extended.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Post-hearing data requests to EKPC, if any, shall be filed on or before December 22, 2022.

- 2. Responses to post-hearing data requests shall be filed on or before January 20, 2023.
- 3. Any party shall file supplemental post-hearing comments, if any, on or before February 3, 2023.
- 4. Any party shall file their response, if any, to other parties' supplemental post-hearing comments on or before February 17, 2023.
- 5. Commission Staff's Report on EKPC's 2022 Integrated Resource Plan shall be filed into the record no later than February 28, 2023.
- 6. Any party desiring to file written comments regarding Commission Staff's Report shall do so no later than March 21, 2023.
- 7. The June 1, 2022 Order in this matter shall remain in effect except as stated herein.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chajrman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

DEC 16 2022 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Mancy Vusse for Executive Director

*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509 *John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Kristin Henry Staff Attorney Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 2101 Webster Street Suite 1300 Oakland, CALIFORNIA 94612

*Ashley Wilmes Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 *Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Chris Adams
East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.
P. O. Box 707
Winchester, KY 40392-0707

*Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Tom Fitzgerald Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602 *Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Jody Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707

*Joe F. Childers Childers & Baxter PLLC 300 Lexington Building, 201 West Sho Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507